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CCG Financial Position 2020/21 
 

Publication of NHS planning guidance for 2020/21 was originally 

scheduled for before Christmas.  However, at the time of writing this 

paper, financial/operational guidance has still not been published. 
 

It is currently envisaged that financial/operational planning guidance, 

including details of allocations will be published w/c 20 January 

2020.  With the technical documents published in the same week. 
 

Further clarification is still required, but as a consequence of the 

delayed publication, it is expected that submission of draft plans to 

NHSE will be pushed back to 21 February, with final submissions 

due around Easter. 
 

It is impossible to finalise budget setting for 2020/21 until allocations 

are in place and commitments and consequences of national 

planning guidance have been quantified and calculated. 
 

Therefore for the purposes of joint reporting of Integrated 

Commissioning Budgets across the Single Commission, figures for 

the CCG are based upon long term plans developed on Autumn 

2019.   
 

While figures presented to the right will inevitably change following 

publication of detailed planning guidance, they provide a useful 

indicative picture of our expected financial position based on known 

factors in the Autumn. 
 

Based on the LTP for 2020/21, we anticipate: 
 

• £432.7m  Total funding 

• £445.3m  Total Spend (in a do nothing scenario before QIPP) 

• £12.5m    QIPP (Savings) Target 
 

• £9.5m       Expected Savings Based on Current QIPP Plans 

• £3.0m       Savings Still to Find 

  

CCG Allocation  (£ 000) 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
Published Core 387,153  401,027  414,409  427,099  
Primary Care 36,204  37,674  39,348  41,267  
Running Cost 4,556  4,556  4,556  4,556  
Published Recurrent Allocation 427,913  443,257  458,313  472,922  
Additional Recurrent Allocation 0  0  0  0  
Non Recurrent Allocation 4,860  0  0  0  
Total In Year Funding 432,773  443,257  458,313  472,922  

Do Nothing Spend (£000) 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
ACUTE  222,461  230,083  237,174  244,297  
COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES 36,419  39,027  40,187  41,357  
CONTINUING CARE 19,076  20,316  21,585  22,934  
CORPORATE 4,556  4,556  4,556  4,556  
MENTAL HEALTH 39,821  41,190  42,502  43,732  
OTHER 31,934  28,536  30,211  33,592  
PRIMARY CARE - CCG 54,803  56,717  58,564  60,315  
PRIMARY CARE - Delegated 36,204  37,674  39,348  41,267  
Total Spend (Do Nothing) 445,273  458,099  474,128  492,051  

QIPP Target 12,500  14,842  15,815  19,129  

Expected Savings 9,452  11,771  12,706  13,631  

Savings Still to Find 3,048  3,070  3,109  5,498  
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How we plan to spend our budget in 2020/21 
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The following growth assumptions have been used in formulation of indicative budgets for 2020/21.  Adjustments have also been 

made for know changes, contract end dates and other issues:  

 

Future Growth Rates - detail 
Net tariff inflation 

Activity Growth: 

Demographic 

Non-Demographic 

Growth 2020/21 Total 
MENTAL HEALTH 1.33% 1.70% 2.32% 5.35% 
ACUTE - ICFT 1.55% 1.70% 0.40% 3.65% 
ACUTE - ASSOCIATES 1.55% 1.70% 0.40% 3.65% 
ACUTE - AMBULANCE 1.36% 1.70% 1.94% 5.00% 
ACUTE - OTHER 1.55% 1.70% 0.40% 3.65% 
PRIMARY CARE - CCG 1.30% 1.70% 0.65% 3.65% 
PRIMARY CARE - DELEGATED 1.30% 1.70% 2.33% 5.33% 
CONTINUING CARE 5.00% 1.50% 0.00% 6.50% 
COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES 1.32% 1.70% 0.63% 3.65% 
OTHER 1.30% 0.00% 1.40% 2.70% 
CORPORATE 1.70% 0.00% 0.00% 1.70% 

Growth Assumptions 

 

2020/21 Tameside Budget Report 



Appendix 16 CCG Budget Proposals 

4 

Pressures Built into the LTP ‘Do Nothing’ Position 

 
Pressure Notes 

End of Transformation 

Funding 

£4m of costs previously funded from GM transformation fund are now built into recurrent CCG position.  Funding will be 

subject to evaluation and in the short term we are using cumulative surplus carried forward to support costs.  But this is a 

key driver of the QIPP target increasing to £19.1m by 23/24. 

Healthier Together £740k in plan to fund Healthier Together (ambulances, A&E, governance, backfill etc).  Risk around critical care activity 

costs post transfer.  Assume CCG will need to contribute towards unresolved general surgery costs.  Note that nothing has 

been assumed for stranded costs at ICFT – which need addressing through GM theme 3 work, but recognise risk on this. 

Lung Health Checks £6.3m of national funding in place to cover implementation and delivery of Lung Health Checks programme between 18/19 

and 22/23. Assume ongoing recurrent costs of £1m beyond this - less than cost throughout pilot as backlog will be cleared, 

efficiencies will have been identified and any one off costs have already been incurred.  In addition to the post of running the 

programme of checks, assume additional referrals will be created.  Longer term this early identification should reduce high 

cost urgent admissions and identification of problems at a later stage, theoretically saving money.  But that would be over a 

longer time period than 5 years, therefore an additional £200k p.a has been added to the plan for prudency (part year 

impact in 20/21). 

GM Programmes of Work Series of GM Programmes of work (e.g. Cancer Transformation, Frailty Review, Digitally Enabled Care, Maternity Services 

& Integrated Emergency Care).  Uncertain about the exact requirements at this stage.  But potential future costs, which the 

CCG would incur.  The plan assumes £350k for cancer and £100k for Maternity, based on some early and indicative GM 

estimates. But anything beyond this would represent a further unbudgeted pressure. 

6 Weekly Visits for Autism Individualised commissioning team expected to conduct more frequent case reviews for patients, including 6 weekly visits 

for autism.  Some of these patients are placed out of area, so a visit can take a full day. Significant pressure on the 

individualised commissioning team, which may ultimately require additional resource to meet national expectations. 

Employer Pension 

Contribution 

Increase in employer contribution from 14.3% to 20.6% from April 2019.  In 2019/20 BSA will continue to collect 14.3% from 

all NHS employers, with the shortfall funded centrally by NHSE.  Uncertainty around the longer term arrangements, but we 

assume this will be nationally funded.  Impact will not just relate to directly employed CCG staff.  Much more significant will 

be the impact on providers, where the CCG will need pass over additional funding through contracts (£6m at ICFT, but 

applicable to all contracts where employer enrolled in NHS pension scheme).  Potential risk if allocations do not fully cover. 

Mental Health Pressures of delivering against the Five Year Forward View and addressing sustainability issues at Pennine Care 

Primary Care Access £787k has been funded via non rec IATs in previous years, uncertain whether this will be funded again or is expected to be 

from baseline.  There is a GM commitment around maintaining access, however clarification required as to whether this is 

funded via CCG baseline or an additional allocation.  In 18/19 and 19/20 this funding stream was a non-recurrent allocation 

of GP Forward View funding. 
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Expenditure Controllability 

 

• ICFT: >40% of the CCGs total allocation is included within the block contract.  Any savings against this 

contract need to be negotiated and implemented without destabilising our key strategic partner. 

• Mental Health: ¾ of MH spend is with Pennine Care.  Significant sustainability issues with our main MH 

provider.  MHIS dictates that we must demonstrate increased expenditure in this area.  So any efficiencies 

will not result in savings as we have to invest elsewhere. 

• Other Acute: This budget splits 3 ways with different drivers of demand and controllability factors: 
– 40%.  Emergency ambulances, where costs are driven by capacity and demand for urgent care 

– 40%.  Independent Sector Treatment.  Driven by GP referrals, patient demand and waiting lists in the NHS 

– 20%.  Non contracted Activity for A&E attendances and emergency admissions outside the local area 

• Primary Care – CCG:  80% of this spend is on prescribing.  This has been our flagship savings scheme in 

recent years and we benchmark well against other CCG’s in terms of savings achieved.  But still more we 

can do and the LTP assumes future savings will increase by an additional £500k p.a.     

• Primary Care Delegated: Joint Control with NHSE.  Budget has to be spent on GP services. 

• Better Care Fund: Values are nationally dictated and we are not allowed to reduce spend. 

• Continuing Care: Eligibility determined by national eligibility criteria which we cannot deviate 

from.  Significant savings and efficiency already achieved in this area. 

• Contingency: Planning rules dictate we must maintain some contingency, while residual 

budget relates to GM commitments (e.g. Levy, Healthier Together) we have entered into. 
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Expenditure Controllability – Other GM Acute 

 

• Charts to the right 

analyse £57m of spend 

with ‘Other GM Acute 

Providers’ in 19/20. 

• These are uplifted for 

growth and inflation in 

future years. 

• Manchester is by far 

the biggest provider 

after the ICFT. 

• Emergency 

Admissions are the 

biggest single category 

of spend and when 

combined with A&E 

represents 1/3 of total 

spend.  It is difficult for 

the CCG to exercise 

control over this urgent 

activity. 

• Spend on Elective 

activity and outpatient 

attendances is 

potentially more 

controllable through 

controls on GP 

referrals. 

• Spend in other 

includes high cost 

drugs and devices, 

diagnostics, complex 

activity, CQUIN and 

year of care 

treatments. 
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Expected Savings 

 

• In total, our QIPP programme exceeds the size of the financial gap.   

• However there is clear risk attached to delivery of these plans.  As such the CCG has some 

standard optimism bias assumptions which we apply to all savings schemes 

• Green - 100% realisation  

• Amber - 50% realisation  

• Red - 10% realisation  

• New savings proposals 

required to fully close  

gap in future years. 

• However we would also 

fully close the gap if all 

current savings plans  

could be fully 

implemented and 

realised. 

Planned Savings Before Optimism Bias - 

£000s 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

R 9,296 6,040 6,040 6,040 

A 5,800 9,503 9,803 10,103 

G 5,622 6,416 7,201 7,976 

Grand Total 20,719 21,959 23,044 24,119 

Expected Savings Post Optimism Bias - 

£000s 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Acute 1,806 3,368 3,468 3,568 

Mental Health 201 205 205 205 

Community 40 200 200 200 

Prescribing 1,750 2,250 2,750 3,250 

Primary Care 347 347 347 347 

CHC 550 600 650 700 

Running Costs 70 70 70 70 

Other Programme 4,689 4,732 5,017 5,292 

  9,452 11,771 12,706 13,631 
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